

# PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION

## (THE NIGERIAN OMBUDSMAN)

#### **HEADQUARTERS**

No. 25, Aguyi Ironsi Street Maitama, P.M.B. 68, Abuja. Tel: 08061357054, 08064222626, 08136768475,



PCC/HQ/ADM.145/127

21st February, 2017

The Program Officer,
Public & Private Development Centre (PPDC)
Plot 184, Cadastral Zone A6,
SCCN House (Opposite Exclusive Stores),
Ademola Adetokunbo Crescent,
Wuse II,
Abuja.

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI) REQUEST FOR

(A) RECORDS OF PAYMENT FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION IN THE YEAR 2016.

(B). LIST OF CONTRACTS AWARDED BY PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION IN THE YEAR 2016.

(C) THE PROCUREMENT PLAN WITHIN ITS APPROVAL THRESHOLD FOR THE YEAR 2017.

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your letter dated 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2017 in respect of the above subject matter.

2. The Commission has carefully considered your request for the above information and hereby responds as follows:

A. RECORDS OF PAYMENT FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION IN THE YEAR 2016.

The Commission did not receive any allocation for Capital Projects in the year 2016.

This was due to the fact that there was no budgetary provision for Capital Projects in the 2016 Appropriation Act. The total budgetary provision for the Commission in the 2016

Appropriation was N2 billion. This amount was not only less than the budget of the previous years, but was also grossly inadequate to meet up with the total budgetary

requirement for the payment of staff salaries which stood at about N3.6 billion.

Consequent upon the above, monthly salaries of workers of the Commission could not be paid as at when due. The matter degenerated to a level when the staff of the Commission embarked on an industrial action from  $10^{th}$  to  $26^{th}$  October, 2016. These facts are already in the public domain and could be gleaned from the reports widely

disseminated by the mass media within that period.

You may also wish to confirm the Commission's Appropriation for the year 2016 from the Budget Office of the Federation.

B. LIST OF CONTRACT AWARDED BY THE PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION IN THE

YEAR 2016.

From the explanation offered above, it goes without saying that no contract was awarded in the year 2016 as there was no budgetary provision upon which any award of contract sould be predicated.

contract could be predicated.

C. THE PROCUREMENT PLAN WITHIN THE APPROVAL THRESHOLD FOR THE YEAR

2017.

The Commission's Procurement Plan for 2017 Financial Year is here attached for your perusal (See Annex I).

3. Please accept the assurances of the Honourable Chief Commissioner's warm

regards

Dare Funsho Esq.

For: Honourable Chief Commissioner.

ANNEX 1

### **PUBLIC COMPLAINT COMMISSION**

## PROCUREMENT PLAN FOR 2017 FINANCIAL YEAR

S/N	CONTRACT DESCRIPTIONS	DATE ADVERT PURBLISHED AND MEDIA	APPROVAL THRESHOLD S	PROCURE- MENT METHODS	BID OPENING DATE	BID EVALUATION REPORT T/F(DATE)	BUDGETARY PROVISION (N)	APROVAL DATE BY MTB	CONTRAC -TORS	DATE OF CONTRACT AWARD	IMPLEMENTA- TION
1	Purchase of Motor Vehicles, Motor cycles and Engine Boats	03/04/2017- 08/05/2017 (4 weeks)	МТВ	OCB (Least Cost)	08/05/20 17	09/05/2017- 23/05/2017 (2Weeks)	133,050,000	25/05/20 17		29/05/2017	
2	Purchase of Office Furniture and fittings, Computers, Photocopier and software	03/04/17 - 08/05/17 (4 weeks)	МТВ	OCB (Least Cost)	08/05/20 17	09/05/2017- 23/05/2017 (2Weeks)	42,228,000	25/05/20 17	5 P	29/05/2017	
3	Construction of Office Building (on- going projects)						508,432,180			N.	On-going
4	Provision of Electricity of newly Completed Offices	04/09/2017- 02/10/2017 (4 weeks)	МТВ	OCB (Least Cost)	02/10/20	03/10/2017- 17/10/2017 (2 weeks)	42,000,000	19/10/20 17		23/10/2017	
5	Monitoring and Evaluation	04/09/2017- 02/10/2017 (4 weeks)	МТВ	OCB (Least Cost)	02/10/20	03/10/2017- 17/10/2017 (2 weeks)	21,000,000	19/10/20 17		23/10/2017	

			23 DC 66	BAPLATI		237379					
6	Renovation of Office Building	04/09/2017- 02/10/2017 (4 weeks)	МТВ	OCB (Least Cost)	02/10/2017	03/10/2017- 17/10/2017 (2 weeks)	216,000,000	19/10/2017	TRISC 1	23/10/2017	LAPERA E
7	Investigation Projects	04/09/2017- 02/10/2017 (4 weeks)	МТВ	OCB (Least Cost)	02/10/2017	03/10/2017- 17/10/2017 (2 weeks)	28,200,000	19/10/2017		23/10/2017	
8	Consultancy Services on Financiers ICT Legal Services	04/09/2017- 02/10/2017 (4 weeks)	МТВ	OCB (Least Cost)	02/10/2017	03/10/2017- 17/10/2017 (2 weeks)	12,500,000	19/10/2017		23/10/2017	
	measured			OCB (Least Cost)						705/200 i	

,\*

Carlong for comp 1.20,607 comp 1.20,607 chector 1.207

the fadigines of the high fact